deferred tax assets after considering information that should have been used to measure the positive and negative
evidence regarding the ultimate realization of the net deferred tax assets in the original assessment.

Realization of the net deferred tax asset is dependent upon the Company’s ability to generate future taxable income.  In
its reassessment, Management concluded that objective and verifiable negative evidence represented by historic losses
outweighed more subjective positive evidence of anticipated future income.  As a result, the Company determined it
necessary to maintain a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax asset, as discussed more fully in Note 2 to
the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The result of this change on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 26, 2011, Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 26, 2011 is as follows:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-K/A

10

(Dollars in thousands) As of March 26
2011

As reported Adjustments As restated

Current deferred income tax $2,320 $(2,320 ) $-
Deferred income tax - long term $10,936 $(10,936 ) $-
Total assets $26,648 $(13,256 ) $13,392

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) $9,036 $(13,256 ) $(4,220 )
Total shareholders' equity $23,521 $(13,256 ) $10,265
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $26,648 $(13,256 ) $13,392

8

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-K/A

11

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands)
For the year ended March 26
2011

As reported Adjustments As restated
(Benefit) provision for income taxes $ (13,225 ) $ 13,256 $ 31
Net income $ 14,072 $ (13,256 ) $ 816

Earnings per share - basic $ 2.85 $ (2.68 ) $ 0.17

Earnings per share - diluted $ 2.79 $ (2.63 ) $ 0.16

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Dollars in thousands) For the year ended March 26

2011
As reported Adjustments As restated

Net income $ 14,072 $ (13,256 ) $ 816
Accumulated earnings (deficit) $ 9,036 $ (13,256 ) $ (4,220 )
Total shareholders' equity $ 23,521 $ (13,256 ) $ 10,265

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH
FLOWS
(Dollars in thousands) For the year ended March 26

2011
As reported Adjustments As restated

Net income $ 14,072 $ (13,256 ) $ 816
Deferred income taxes $ (13,256 ) $ 13,256 $ -
Net cash used in operating activities $ (1,503 ) $ - $ (1,503 )

Overview

Giga-tronics produces instruments, subsystems and sophisticated microwave components that have broad applications
in both defense electronics and wireless telecommunications.  In 2011 Giga-tronics’ business consisted of two
operating and reporting segments:  Giga-tronics Division and Microsource.

The Company’s business is highly dependent on government spending in the defense electronics sector and on the
wireless telecommunications market.  Defense orders have declined on a year-to-date basis for fiscal 2011 versus

[…]

to maintain the valuation allowance against its deferred tax assets after considering information that should have been
used to measure the positive and negative evidence regarding the ultimate realization of the net deferred tax assets in
the original assessment.

Realization of the net deferred tax asset is dependent upon the Company’s ability to generate future taxable income.  In
its reassessment, Management concluded that objective and verifiable negative evidence represented by historic losses
outweighed more subjective positive evidence of anticipated future income.  As a result, the Company determined it
necessary to maintain a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax asset.  See also Note 8 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements.

The result of this change on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 26, 2011, Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 26, 2011 is as follows:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Dollars in thousands) As of March 26

2011

As reported Adjustments As restated

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-K/A

36

Current deferred income tax $2,320 $(2,320 ) $-
Deferred income tax - long term $10,936 $(10,936 ) $-
Total assets $26,648 $(13,256 ) $13,392

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) $9,036 $(13,256 ) $(4,220 )
Total shareholders' equity $23,521 $(13,256 ) $10,265
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $26,648 $(13,256 ) $13,392

22

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-K/A

37

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS
(Dollars in thousands) For the year ended March 26

2011
As reported Adjustments As restated

(Benefit) provision for income taxes $ (13,225 ) $ 13,256 $ 31
Net income $ 14,072 $ (13,256 ) $ 816

Earnings per share - basic $ 2.85 $ (2.68 ) $ 0.17

Earnings per share - diluted $ 2.79 $ (2.63 ) $ 0.16

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
(Dollars in thousands) For the year ended March 26

2011
As reported Adjustments As restated

Net income $14,072 $(13,256 ) $816
Accumulated earnings (deficit) $9,036 $(13,256 ) $(4,220 )
Total shareholders' equity $23,521 $(13,256 ) $10,265

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(Dollars in thousands) For the year ended March 26

2011
As reported Adjustments As restated

Net income $14,072 $(13,256 ) $816
Deferred income taxes $(13,256 ) $13,256 $-
Net cash used in operating activities $(1,503 ) $- $(1,503 )

3   Cash and Cash-Equivalents

Cash and cash-equivalents of $1,408,000 and $3,074,000 at March 26, 2011 and March 27, 2010, respectively, consist
of overnight deposits.

4   Inventories

Inventories, net of reserves, consist of the following:

(Dollars in thousands)
March 26,

2011
March 27,

2010
Raw materials $3,518 $3,337
Work-in-progress 1,349 1,930
Finished goods 134 128
Demonstration inventory 385 408
Total $5,386 $5,803

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-K/A